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CSCT Awards 
Terms of Reference and Lists of Award Recipients 
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CSCT Awards 
The CSCT Awards program recognizes outstanding contributions to further chemical technology or influence others 
to learn about it.   

This CSCT Awards Handbook provides the Terms of Reference for their awards along with a list of current and past 
winners. The awards are: 

Norman and Marion Bright Memorial Award 

Award for Chemistry Teaching At Community and Technical Colleges (presently not offered) 
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Norman and Marion Bright Memorial Award 

Terms of Reference 

The award shall be presented to an individual who has made an outstanding contribution in Canada to the furtherance of 

chemical technology. The person so honoured may be either a chemical sciences technologist, or a person from outside 

the field who has made a significant and noteworthy contribution to its advancement. 

Deadline: December 1 for the following year's award 

Sponsor: CIC Chemical Education Fund 

Award: A framed certificate, an honorarium of $500. 

Nominations must include:  

• A detailed outline of the contribution of the nominee to the advancement of chemical technology, and the
reasons why the Award is merited. Technical scientific achievement need not be the only consideration in the
assessment of a nominee.
• Curriculum Vitae (maximum nine pages).
• Supporting Letters (1 or more )

• Membership in the Institute is not a prerequisite for this award.

All nominations will remain in force for three years. Nominators are responsible for keeping the record of the nominee up 

to date and complete. 

Selection Committee: 

• CSCT President (chair)
• Up to three additional members as appointed by the CSCT Board

The award shall be presented annually unless the committee considers that no suitable candidate has been nominated. 

This award was established by the Canadian Society for Chemical Technology (CSCT) to commemorate the devotion of 

Norman and Marion Bright to the Chemical Institute of Canada, culminating in Norman's service as Treasurer from 1967–

1970, and Marion's as Manager of Membership Services from 1970–1974. 

List of Recipients 
Date

2012 
2011 
2010 

 Award Winner
 

 No award presented
 No award presented 
 Perry Nelson, Association of Science and Engineering Technology Professionals of Alberta (ASET) 

2022 Robert Coy, DuPont
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2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 
2000  
1999 
1998 
1997 
1996 
1995 
1994  
1993  
1992  
1991 
1990 
1989  
1988 
1987 
1986  
1985 
1984 
1983  
1982  
1981 
1980 

No award presented 
Kerry Peru, Environment Canada 
Matthew McKim, New Brunswick Community College 
No award presented 
Eric Mead, SIAST, Kelsey Campus 
No award presented 
No award presented  
Cathy Cardy, Imperial Oil 
No award presented  
Marvin Silbert, Marvin Silbert and Associates 
No award presented 
No award presented 
Jack Clark, Wyeth-Ayerst Canada Ltd. 
No award presented 
Michael E. Comba 
Richard Scott 
Ray Cullen 
Steven Elchuk, Atomic Energy of Canada Limited 
Alex P. Mykytiuk 
Ted H. West 
Mark G. Torchia, St. Boniface General Hospital 
John A. Thompson 
Jack Mackey, Imperial Oil 
Jack Vandenhoff 
Warren M. Thurston 
Brian G. Sayer 
Romolo Faggiani 
William L. Thayer 
Terry B. Kimmel, Pengalta Research and Development Ltd 
Richard Henderson Lake 
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Award for Chemistry Teaching At Community and Technical Colleges 
(Presently not offered) 

The Award shall be offered each year to an outstanding teacher in the area of chemistry, biochemistry, chemical 
engineering technology or chemical technology.  

Award: $1,000 and a framed scroll. 

Deadline: December 1 for the following year’s award  

Eligibility: The award shall be presented to an individual who has contributed to teaching and has had a great 
influence upon students.  Meritorious contributions of an administrative or other nature shall received secondary 
considerations.  The staff of any community college, technical institute or Cegep in Canada is eligible. 

Nominations must include:  

• A detailed description of the contribution of the candidate to the teaching of chemistry.
• Supporting Letters (1 or more )

Each nomination shall remain in force for three years, and if necessary, shall be referred annually to the 
Selection Committee. 

Selection Committee: 
• CSCT Vice President (chair)
• A previous winner
• One other person as appointed by the Award Chair

The Selection Committee may, at its discretion, withhold an award if no nominations of sufficient merit are 
submitted. 

List of Recipients 
Date Award Winner 
Formerly the NOVA Chemicals Ltd. Award for Chemistry Teaching 
2003 No award presented 
2002 Patrick Draper 
2001 Robert Browne 
2000 Matthew McKim 
1999 Ted Ondrus No award 
1998 No award presented 
1997 David Perelle 
1996 Chris Meintzer 
1995 Lorne Hollingshead 
1994 James Barr 
1993 M. Zander
1992 Freeda Dobson  
1991 Cynthia Rothwell 
1990 Robert R. Perkins 
1989 N. Hollbach; A. Fournier
1988 D. Smith; P. LeCouteur
1987 Eric L. Mead; Dean Campagna
1986 Deitrich .J. Kroeger; H. Wilson
1985 Ivor Wharf
1984 Peter Slade
1983 Ishwar Singh; M.L. Haggett
1982 Joe Schwarcz; Ariel Fenster
1981 Rama Palepu; G. Roy
1980 David L. Thorn; Geoffrey W. Rayner-Canham
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1979 W.A. Mohun; Maurice A. Ryant 
1978 A.H. Allman; Bruce J. Hutchinson 
1977 R.A. DiMenna; Shahid Jalil 




